RESOLUTION NO. 150-21

A RESOLUTION FINDING A PETITION FOR ANNEXATION OF THE AREA KNOWN AS PARK VISTA ADDITION NO. 9 CONSISTING OF 1.29 ACRES TO BE IN SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 31-12-107(1), C.R.S. AND SETTING A HEARING DATE OF DECEMBER 14, 2021 FOR THE COLORADO SPRINGS CITY COUNCIL TO CONSIDER THE ANNEXATION OF THE AREA

WHEREAS, a petition for annexation of the area known as Park Vista Addition No. 9 consisting of 1.29 acres and as more specifically described in Exhibit A (the "Petition for Annexation") was filed with the City Clerk on July 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, on July 14, 2020, the City Clerk referred the Petition for Annexation to City Council as a communication; and

WHEREAS, on July 14, 2020, City Council referred the Petition for Annexation to the City Administration for review and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration has reviewed the Petition for Annexation and recommends that the City Council find the Petition for Annexation to be in substantial compliance with Section 31-12-107(1), C.R.S.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. That the City Council finds the Petition for Annexation to be in substantial

compliance with Section 31-12-107(1), C.R.S.

Section 2. The City Council hereby sets a public hearing on the Petition for Annexation

for December 14, 2021, at Council Chambers, City Hall Building, 107 N. Nevada Avenue,

Colorado Springs, Colorado, for purposes of determining and finding whether the area proposed

to be annexed meets applicable requirements of Section 31-12-104 and Section 31-12-105,

C.R.S. and Section 30 of Article II of the Colorado Constitution, to determine the eligibility of the

area for annexation and to determine whether the area should be annexed to the City of Colorado

Springs.

Section 3. The City Clerk is hereby directed to give notice of the hearing in the manner described in Section 31-12-108, C.R.S.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado this 9th day of November, 2021.

Council President

ATTEST: Sarah B. Johnseisenember Sarah B. Johnseisen COLORADO

PETITION FOR ANNEXATION LIGHTHOUSE BAPTIST CHURCH ADDITION NO. 1 ANNEXATION

To the City Council of the City of Colorado Springs

We, the undersigned, constituting and comprising the owners of 100% of the area (territory) (excluding public streets and alleys) described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part of the Petition)the "Described Area"), do hereby petition that the Described Area be annexed to and become part of the City of Colorado Springs and do represent and state:

- 1. It is desirable and necessary that the Described Area be annexed to the City of Colorado Springs.
- 2. The requirements of Sections 31-12-104 and 31-12-105, C.R.S. 1973, as amended, exist or have been met as these sections apply to the annexation of the Described Area.
- 3. That the annexation of the Described Area complies with Section 30 of Article II of the Colorado Constitution.
- 4. That the undersigned request that the City of Colorado Springs approve the annexation of the Described Area.
- 5. That the legal description of the land owned by each Petitioner hereto is attached to and made part of this Petition.

The Petitioner(s) hereto understand and are cognizant of the fact that the City of Colorado Springs ("City") is not legally required to annex the Described Area, and that if the City does annex the Described Area, the annexation shall be upon the conditions and agreement of the Petitioner(s) as set forth in the Annexation Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the forgoing statement, and in further consideration of the benefits which will accrue to the Petitioner(s) and the obligations resulting to the City if the Described Area is annexed to the City, the Petitioner(s) agree and covenant that if the Described Area is annexed to the City, the Petitioner(s) will comply with all applicable provisions of the Code of the City of Colorado Springs 2001, as amended, and all applicable ordinances, resolutions, and regulations of the City now existing or as hereinafter amended.

The covenants and agreements herein above set forth shall run with the land owned by each Petition hereto which is subject to this annexation and shall extend to and be binding upon the heirs, assigns, legal representatives and successors to each Petitioner. Each Petitioner expressly accepts the aforesaid covenants and agreements by proceeding with the Petition for Annexation to the City. Nathan Scholz Pastor

Lighthouse Baptist Church of Colorado Springs, Colorado And El Paso County Incorporated

Natter All Signature NATHAN E SCHOLZ _____ <u>(0- 18-2020</u> Date Name (Print)

4280 HOPSFUL DR , COLORADO SPRINCI , CO 80917 Mailing Address

Legal Description: See Exhibit A – Legal Description

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF COLORADO)

) ss.

COUNTY OF EL PASO)

The foregoing instrument was executed before me this 18 NATHAN E SCHOLT NITES	day ofJune	, 2020, by
PASTOR, LIGHTHOUSS BAPTIST CHURCH		
of whole springs, converse and on		
PASO COUNTY INCORDAGTED	Mary Moore NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20204009890	
Witness my hand and official seal.	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES	March 10, 2024
My Commission expires: <u>March 10, 2024</u>		

Mary Maare Notary Public

The notarization signatures above serve as the Affidavit of Circulator acknowledging that each signature herein is the signature of the person it purports to be (C.R.S. 31-12-107(1)(cc)(IX))